IN THE

Tupreme Court, U.S. FILED

Supreme Court of the United States

3EF 2 3 2010

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

CLIFFORD B. MEACHAM et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

KNOLLS ATOMIC POWER LABORATORY et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

John B. DuCharme
DuCHARME, HARP &
CLARK, L.L.P.
10 Maxwell Drive,
Suite 205
Clifton Park, NY 12065

Joseph C. Berger 10 Maxwell Drive, Suite 203 Clifton Park, NY 12065 Kevin K. Russell
Counsel of Record
Amy Howe
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
7272 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 300
Bethesda, MD 20814
(301) 941-1913
krussell@howerussell.com

Pamela S. Karlan
Jeffrey L. Fisher
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii					
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS1					
I. The Court Of Appeals' Misconstruction Of This Court's Mandate Warrants Reversal					
II. Defendants Waived And Forfeited Their RFOA Defense.					
A. The District Court Did Not Clearly Err In Finding, As A Matter Of Fact, That Defendants Knowingly Waived Their RFOA Defense					
B. Defendants Forfeited Their RFOA Defense By Failing To Assert It At Trial Or In Their Rule 50 Motions7					
C. Defendants' Waiver And Forfeiture Cannot Be Excused8					
CONCLUSION12					

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Criswell v. W. Airlines, Inc., 709 F.2d 544 (9th Cir. 1983)10
Duro-Last, Inc. v. Custom Seal, Inc., 321 F.3d 1098 (Fed. Cir. 2003)9
Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker, 128 S. Ct. 2605 (2008)9
Geller v. Markham, 635 F.2d 1027 (2d Cir. 1980)5
Laugesen v. Anaconda Co., 510 F.2d 307 (6th Cir. 1975)10
Maresco v. Evans Chemetics, 964 F.2d 106 (2d Cir. 1992)5
Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab., 128 S. Ct. 2395 (2008)
Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab., 461 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2006)4, 8
Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab., 381 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2004)7
Smith v. City of Jackson, 544 U.S. 228 (2008)8
Smith v. Xerox Corp., 196 F.3d 358 (2d Cir. 1999)
Unitherm Food Sys., Inc. v. Swift-Ekhrich, Inc., 546 U.S. 394 (2006)8, 9
W. Air Lines, Inc. v. Criswell, 472 U.S. 400 (1985)10

Rules

Fed. 1	R. Civ.	P.	50(a)(2)	8
Fed. I	R. Civ.	P.	50(b)	8, 9, 12
